TREE MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY 2009-2017

Ash tree between May blossom on the hills west of Quainton

Making Aylesbury Vale the best possible place to live and work

CONTENTS
FOREWORD............................................................................................................iii
SUMMARY............................................................................................................... 5
1 THE IMPORTANCE OF TREES ....................................................................... 6
1.1
THE ROLE OF THE STRATEGY ....................................................... 6
2 CHARACTERISTICS OF THE VALE ................................................................ 7
2.1
Climate and Geology .......................................................................... 7
2.2
Pests and Diseases ............................................................................ 8
2.3
Trees within the District....................................................................... 9
3 POLICIES ....................................................................................................... 10
POLICY 1 - TREE MANAGEMENT ............................................................. 11
POLICY 2 - COUNCIL TREE FELLING AND PRUNING WORK................. 18
POLICY 3 - COUNCIL TREE PLANTING.................................................... 24
POLICY 4 - TREE ADVICE ......................................................................... 26
POLICY 5 - EMERGENCY PLANNING....................................................... 27
POLICY 6 - SAFEGUARDING THE COUNCIL’S TREES ........................... 30
4 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ....................................................................... 33
5 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT.................................................................. 36
6 RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER DOCUMENTS .................................................. 44
7 APPENDICES ................................................................................................. 46
Appendix 1 - Regulations ............................................................................ 46
Appendix 2 – Best Practice Guidance ......................................................... 47
Appendix 3 – The Benefits of Trees ............................................................ 48
Appendix 4 – Statement of Consultation ..................................................... 49
8 GLOSSARY .................................................................................................... 52
9 INDEX ............................................................................................................. 57

TABLE OF FIGURES
Figure 1: Plane tree at Market Square, Aylesbury.................................................................... 6
Figure 2: Fungal fruiting bodies on ash root plate indicative of internal timber decay............ 8
Figure 3: General comparisons of trees condition, age and locations of AVDC tree stock
contrasting statistics from 2001 with 2006, (see Monitoring and Review Section). .............. 12
Figure 4: Simplified Methodology for tree Management Work............................................. 14
Figure 5: Native Black Poplars at Bedgrove, Aylesbury........................................................ 19
Figure 6: Woodland initiative Target Zone ............................................................................ 21
Figure 7: Semi mature tree planting and electricity cables..................................................... 25
Figure 8: Robust protection for trees on a building site at Station Road, Winslow ............... 26
Figure 9: Veteran beech tree (Photo by English Nature)........................................................ 31
Figure 10: Mature Scots pine, Weedon .................................................................................. 32
Figure 11: Volunteers planting trees at Panshill Wood .......................................................... 35
Figure 12: Total number of tree features recorded – 2002 & 2006 ........................................ 36
Figure 13: Species variation – 6 most common genera in 2002 & 2006................................ 37
Figure 14: Value of work awaiting completion – 2002 & 2006, AVDC trees only............... 37
Figure 15: Priority for completion of work. ........................................................................... 38
Figure 16: Financial Resources. ............................................................................................. 39

FOREWORD
Urban trees growing in our public green spaces and their management has never been more
important than it is today for Aylesbury Vale District Council. In the face of new
environmental, social and economic challenges, they have an important role in contributing
to social and health benefits which are essential to our quality of life and well-being by
ensuring a more sustainable future for all.
The planting, management and protection of trees should be at the heart of every authority’s
vision for an area. The policy agenda and context for delivering high quality tree
management best practices is shifting and their importance has been emphasized by a
number of Government reports. We need to ensure that future generations living in the
District can enjoy large and mature trees by continuing with the high quality management of
our existing trees and by carrying out extensive new planting schemes that will significantly
contribute to and enhance the landscape within the Vale.
Trees make a significant contribution to biodiversity and there is increased understanding of
their vital role in flood protection and urban cooling which helps create sustainable places
and helps address climate change. The retention, protection and planting of trees within the
District is a major factor in the planning process and this Strategy defines how we will
deliver and measure our policies as well as meeting broader objectives of health, social
inclusion and community cohesion – in short, ‘Making Aylesbury Vale the best possible
place to live and work’.

Cllr D Thompson

Cabinet Member for Leisure

SUMMARY
The Aim of the strategy is ‘to improve the Vale’s tree population by encouraging best practices,
safeguarding habitats, maintaining variety, extending tree cover, and reducing risks’. This strategy explains
the rationale behind our policies and how the Council will manage its trees through compliance with national
guidance in accordance with relevant Council strategic objectives as designated in the corporate plan.
Key Statistics 2001 onwards
Key statistic
Number of tree features owned by AVDC
Annual tree work budget
Total number of Preservation Orders
Number of annual Planning consultations

2001
28,000
£43,000
648
487

2002 onwards..
14,000 (2007)
£120,000 (2007)
739 (2007)
511 (2007)

Key Changes 2001 onwards
 1997 to 2005 large amounts of outstanding tree work were carried out, but with no budget to provide
for significant tree planting schemes.
 2000 - National guidance by the Veteran Tree Initiative requires more sympathetic management of
veteran trees.
 2001 - The Council transferred ownership of its allotments in Aylesbury to Aylesbury Town Council.
Brackley Road Cemetery, Bourton and Chandos Park in Buckingham were also transferred to
Buckingham Town Council.
 2004-2008 Adoption of new open spaces in Aylesbury, Buckingham and Calvert has brought new
trees and woodlands within AVDC management.
 2004 - the formation of the Green Spaces Team which incorporated the arboriculture service.
 2006 - The Council transferred housing stock and associated land to the Vale of Aylesbury Housing
Trust which included over nine thousand tree features.
 2007 - Aylesbury Cemetery was transferred to Aylesbury Town Council.
 2007 - commencement of the Local Development Framework preparation.
 2008 Contract work is now organised to use less paper. Forward planning is increasingly used to
organise our tree work.
New Legislation
 2005 High Evergreen Hedges introduced under (Part 8) of the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003.
New Guidance Documents
 2003 revised Visual Amenity Valuation of Trees and Woodlands (The Helliwell System) by the
Arboricultural Association.
 2005 revised BS5837 ‘Trees in Relation to Construction’.
 2007 revised APN1 ‘Driveway Close to Trees’ to APN12 ‘Through the Trees to Development’ by
Forestry Commission.
 2007 revised ‘A New Focus for England’s Woodlands’ to ‘Strategy for England’s Trees, Woods and
Forests’ by Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs.
 2008 ‘Trees in Town II’ published by Communities and Local Government which offers
comparisons with other local authority’s tree management practices and promotes national best
practice guidance.

5

1 THE IMPORTANCE OF TREES
“Urban trees have an important role in sustainable communities, providing numerous aesthetic, social
and health benefits 1 ”.
Trees are a valuable yet vulnerable asset needing careful management in our District, especially trees
situated in urban areas. Trees improve the environment and add character to public parks and urban areas by
their visual stature, form and colour. They improve air quality, provide shelter and cool shade, they support
wildlife and mark the changing seasons giving visual benefit to the environment. Woodlands provide
attractive places to relax and enjoy recreational activities like walking and horse riding. Trees contribute to
the green infrastructure which connects urban and rural areas and gives a sense of place and quality.
Urban environments exert severe pressures that can harm and remove trees incrementally or on bloc. If trees
are to be improved and retained, they need appropriate consideration and physical protection. There is very
limited opportunity within urban spaces for successful new tree establishment and opportunities for new tree
planting in new developments should be maximised.

1.1 THE ROLE OF THE STRATEGY
The Strategy sets out six fundamental policies to provide
a coherent and effective strategy for the management of
AVDC’s trees and woodlands. It explains the Council’s
obligations under the law and its intended methods of tree
management and promotes best practice for the Council,
other tree owners and contractors. This document will
compliment the emerging Local Development Framework
for the Vale
The Strategy will need to be reviewed and updated within
a 5-10 year time frame to ensure it remains relevant in
relation to public opinion, changing legislation, national
standards and best practice guidance. Throughout this
document figures relating to the numbers of trees are
taken from the Council’s own tree survey data compiled
since March 2001.

Figure 1: Plane tree at Market Square, Aylesbury

1

Trees in Towns II: Department for Communities and Local Government.

6

2 CHARACTERISTICS OF THE VALE
The District’s trees are typical of central English agricultural landscapes with willows and poplars being
dominant along watercourses. The District is home to the nationally rare Native Black Poplar Populus nigra
subsp Betulifolia with over 4,000 recorded at the Bucks and Milton Keynes records centre. Hedgerow trees
are predominantly ash, oak, field maple, elm, elder, hawthorn, blackthorn and sycamore. Within AVDC’s
public open spaces Norway maples have been most frequently planted along with other species including
birch and thorn.
The District benefits from splendid tree collections in eight Historic Parks and Gardens at Ascot House,
Halton, Hartwell, Mentmore, Middle Claydon, Stowe, Waddesdon, and Wootton Underwood.
Woodlands are relatively small and scarce in the District and mainly consist of oak, ash, or recent conifer
plantations. The District includes ancient forest fragments of Bernwood, Whaddon Chase and Wittlewood
where oak and ash are dominant, several of which are designated as Sites of Special Scientific Interest. Pine
and other conifers are common on the sandy elevations around Great Brickhill. Along the southern
boundary of the District is the chalk escarpment of the Chiltern Hills with beech woods and further conifer
plantations.
The Council owns less than 1% of the individual trees in the District. However, AVDC’s trees are especially
important for everyone’s enjoyment of the environment. In parks and other public spaces they are far more
prominent and more accessible than trees situated on private land.

2.1 Climate and Geology
Being situated well inland, the District avoids the worst extremes of weather. Nevertheless, issues such as
shelter and tree stability are important, especially in urban situations. Climate change may result in warmer
and wetter weather, which could favour frost sensitive species. Rainfall is presently relatively low and
temperatures higher than the national average.
Clay soils cover nearly all of the low lying areas of the Vale and provide good nutrients for trees to grow.
They can pose a risk to foundations of nearby buildings when desiccation causes the clay to shrink. Soil tests
have shown that many clays in the District are highly shrinkable. Hill tops frequently have caps of harder
stone/rubble/gravel soils. Chalk is found under the Chiltern Hills. River deposits and ancient glaciers laid
down sand and gravel in parts of the District.

7

2.2 Pests and Diseases
Few natural barriers to disease exist around the Vale so the tree population is vulnerable to the spread of
epidemics in England. Dutch Elm Disease is still endemic and in recent years Bleeding Canker, Guignardia
Blight and Leaf Miner Moth have damaged many Horse chestnuts. The anticipated warmer, wetter climate,
which climate change forecasts does not favour beech which is suffering an increase in diseases, especially
Beech Bark Disease. Ash Die-Back syndrome is also endemic in many hedgerows throughout the Vale. The
threat is currently to elm, ash and horse chestnut which are under severe pressure.
Aylesbury town was infected by Gypsy Moth in 2003. Monitoring of this new pest is currently being carried
out by the Forestry Commission as well as in other parts of the country. The level of threat is currently low.
Native Black Poplars in the north of England have been severely affected by a disease known as Poplar
Scab. So far it has not been detected within the Vale and the threat appears to be low.
Implications are that we must continue to monitor and manage our own infected trees and encourage
effective management by other landowners.

Figure 2: Fungal fruiting bodies on ash root plate indicative of internal timber decay

8

2.3 Trees within the District
It is recognised that many private tree owners manage their trees to high standards. The spread of these
practices to other landowners should be encouraged, particularly where their trees provide public amenity
value in a prominent location. The Council can assist by encouraging owners to employ competent
contractors. Advice in the form of free leaflets and setting good examples can raise standards.
Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) allow the Council to influence private tree management by withholding
consent or imposing conditions on tree work. The Planning Department administers over 725 Orders within
the District which dates back to 1949. By the use of TPOs and Conservation Areas the Council is able to
exercise a high level of control where proposed works threaten to damage the amenity value of trees. Neglect
of trees and woodlands cannot be addressed by the use of current legislation.
There is no right of appeal against a new TPO within the current planning regulations. Consequently, the
Council’s Trees Working Party (TWP) which is comprised of Members hears objections to new TPOs. The
Tree Working Party’s role is to “inspect trees in cases where objections and representations have been
received regarding the making of a TPO thereon, consider the objections and representations and report back
on its findings to the Development Control Committee”. The working party are normally accompanied to
sites by a planning officer and a Tree Officer to provide technical advice and background to each case. As
there is no right of appeal following the making of a new TPO, these meetings give objectors an opportunity
to address elected members directly.
The principal effect of a TPO is to prohibit the cutting down, uprooting, topping, lopping, wilful damage or
wilful destruction of trees without the Local Planning Authority’s consent. Those who are guilty of
deliberately harming preserved trees risk heavy fines and the landowner will incur a tree replacement
planting duty if trees are lost. Local Authorities have powers to enforce replanting duties on landowners and
recover the costs involved. The Council will consider whether to prosecute or issue warnings to those who
have violated the legislation.
Unlawful tree works in Conservation Areas can incur the same penalties and replanting duties as TPOs.
Prosecutions would be considered in the same way as outlined for TPOs. The Forestry Commission can
prosecute under the Forestry Act (1967).
Whilst the overall tree population of Buckinghamshire is increasing 2 , trees in the town centre of Aylesbury
have suffered losses and within the inner relief road there are few opportunities where new tree planting is
possible. This makes it very important to utilise new tree planting opportunities in the town centre in an
imaginative way as part of the growth agenda for the Vale. Attractive tree features to the main entrances and
roads into Aylesbury would enhance and improve the visual aspect of the town.
Major Development Areas (MDAs) within the district have been proposed on areas of farm land. Trees,
hedgerows and copses are assessed as part of the planning process and appropriate trees have been protected
and retained to a good standard. The MDAs have not been seen as a threat to trees, quite the reverse seems
true – MDAs offer opportunities for dramatic increases in the number and quality of trees in new open
spaces, streets and gardens. New planting should link existing hedges and woodlands using native species.

2

Buckinghamshire Tree and Woodland Strategy, Chapter 3.

9

3 POLICIES
The Tree Management Strategy has identified 6 main policies which are summarised in the following
section. Each policy is then detailed in the following pages.
POLICY 1. TREE MANAGEMENT
The Council will follow nationally recognised best practice as set out in the following publications:
 Tree Preservation Orders – a guide to the law and good practice.
 The Hedgerow Regulations – a guide to the law and good practice.
 British Standards, particularly BS 3998, BS 4428 & BS 5837.
 Hedge height and light loss – October 2005.
 Principles of Tree Hazard Assessment and Management –ODPM.
 The UK Forestry Standard.

POLICY 2. COUNCIL TREE FELLING AND PRUNING WORK
The Council will monitor and control significant hazards and legal nuisances from trees with appropriate
regard to both amenity value and foreseeable risks. The Council will normally only undertake works that
benefit the health and amenity of its trees. The Council will not normally carry out work to control minor
inconveniences like shade, views, TV reception, overhang and leaf/blossom/fruit fall.

POLICY 3. COUNCIL TREE PLANTING
The Council will strive to increase the quality and quantity of its tree stock by planting in suitable locations
with appropriate species to enhance the enjoyment of open spaces, promote local distinctiveness and
conserve the environment. In all new planting the Council will seek to establish the “right tree in the right
place”.

POLICY 4. TREE ADVICE
The advice given by the Council’s Tree Officers will be based upon sound, modern, best practices.
Particular note will be taken of current BRITISH STANDARDS. Council practices and projects that directly
influence trees will be offered advice at the earliest stage of development following the initial land survey.

POLICY 5. EMERGENCY PLANNING
In the event of a District wide threat to tree health the Council will help determine the distribution of damage
and identify any natural barriers to its spread. Appropriate publicity will be disseminated. In the event of a
storm force wind the emphasis will be on clearance of roads (to facilitate movement of emergency services),
then clearance of the Council’s own trees in a priority sequence.

POLICY 6. SAFEGUARDING THE COUNCIL’S TREES
The Council will protect trees which it intends to retain on its land in accordance with the most current and
relevant British Standard recommendations, particularly ‘BS3998 TREE WORKS’ and ‘BS5837 TREES IN
RELATION TO CONSTRUCTION’.

10

POLICY 1 - TREE MANAGEMENT
The Council will follow nationally recognised best practice as set out in the following publications:
 Tree Preservation Orders – a guide to the law and good practice.
 The Hedgerow Regulations – a guide to the law and good practice.
 British Standards – particularly BS3998, BS4428 & BS5837.
 Principles of Tree Hazard Assessment and Management – ODPM.
 Hedge height and light loss – October 2005.
 The UK Forestry Standard.
We should seek to have confidence that the Council’s trees are managed as well as possible given the
limitations of climate, land usage and finance. The guiding principle for the tree management is “to
establish a low risk, lasting, widespread and attractive population of trees for the benefit of the whole
District including its wildlife” 3 . Most of the trees are young and improved care will help this population to
mature for the benefit of future generations.
The Council needs to examine its trees periodically to ensure, as far as is reasonably practical, that its trees
are not posing serious and foreseeable dangers. This duty of care means that the Council should always hold
records of where its trees are, the condition they are in, and record necessary works to control known
hazards. Tree inspections are needed more frequently where trees are known to be potential dangers 4 .
The Council began a strategic approach to its own tree management in 1997. For example:






In 1997-2005 very large amounts of outstanding tree felling and pruning were completed.
An electronic database of the Council’s trees was completed in 2000 and is being expanded and
updated continually. This has improved allocation of resources and allows detailed analysis.
In 2001 AVDC’s first tree strategy was formally adopted by the Council.
In 2005 tree contract work for the Council was simplified and the quality and cost effectiveness of
this work has improved.
Since 2006/07 trees are now recorded by geographical/political ‘wards’. Each urban ward is further
sub-divided into several ‘sites’. Whenever urgent works are identified in a site or rural ward, a list of
similar work can be obtained from the database for that site or ward and this is issued to the
contractor. It is suggested we move towards a system of routine works on a ward-by-ward basis
within a planned cycle of maintenance.

The Council has been recording trees on its computer database for the last 10 years. Inspections are mainly
carried out from ground level in good visibility. Two full tree surveys have been completed on all AVDC’s
open spaces and parks, with partial surveys carried out on Council leased land and VAHT tenants gardens.
We aim to resurvey the Council’s tree stock at least once every five years to ensure our records are kept up
to date. Hazardous trees and those reported by the public are often inspected more frequently. It is the duty
of the Tree Officers to arrange for periodic inspections, timely remedial work and to keep detailed records.
The most common types of trees recorded on our database are maple, ash, thorn, cherry, rowan and poplar.

3
4

Buckinghamshire and Milton Keynes Biodiversity Action Plan: Objective to increase native woodland cover by 10% by 2010.
Caminer and another v North and London Investment Trust (1949), and Kent v Marquis of Bristol (1940)

11

Parks managed by the Council contain 3,800 tree features and our open spaces contain 8,100 tree features.
The tree database allows fast analysis of tree stock. Some broad statistics are illustrated below and we can
see that transferring the allotments, two parks and cemeteries affected the percentage of ‘good’ condition
trees. The average tree age is increasing.
Figure 3: General comparisons of trees condition, age and locations of AVDC tree stock contrasting statistics from 2001
with 2006, (see Monitoring and Review Section).

Poor
12%

Dead
5%

Especially Good
1%
Good
33%

Fair
49%
2001 All AVDC Trees - Condition

25-40 Years
9%

40-60 Years 4%

Unspecified
Especially Good 1%
4%
Good
29%

Fair 45%
2006 All AVDC Trees - Condition

Over 60 Years 3%

15-25 Years
24%
2001 All AVDC Trees - Age Bands

Poor
13%

Dead
8%

40-60 Years
5%

Over 60 Years
4%
Unspecified 4%

25-40 Years
10%

Up to 15 Years
60%

15-25 Years
23%

Up to 15 Years
54%

2006 All AVDC Trees - Age Bands

Cemeteries 2% Car Park 2% Others 2%
Verge 1%
Housing
19%

Car Park 1%
Cemeteries 1%

Others 2%
Verge 1%

VAHT 41%
2001 All AVDC Trees - Location

Leisure
74%

Leisure
54%

2006 All AVDC Trees - Location

The average budget for works to trees in 1998-2005 was £63,000 per annum. The 2007/08 budget for
undertaking works to trees is approximately £120,000 5 , following a review undertaken as part of the
horticultural contract. Grant aid from The Forestry Commission and Central Government has augmented the
annual budget. Additional income was generated by providing tree surveys to Parish Councils and the
National Trust but we no longer offer this service because of finite time resources.

5

An unpublished sample study of nine LAs showed their average tree budget was £156,000. Middlesex University, 2002.

12

Grant aid should be sought to augment the existing budgets for tree work. The trees should also be managed
to maximise occasional, small income from timber and produce. Some arisings such as woodchips are
already recycled. Timber from species such as oak, walnut, cherry and yew can have a significant financial
value. A timber yard for storage of logs and chips would benefit contractors locally.
Contract work is undertaken by an approved subcontractor undertaking all pruning and felling. Most
planting is carried out by the main contractor. Occasional use is made of consultants and companies for
specialist work such as sonic tomography or root barrier installation.
The Council currently owns around 20,000 trees on its public green spaces, parks and commercial premises.
Almost all of these trees are within urban areas and are highly prominent for the people who live and work in
the District. These trees enhance the landscape quality of these open spaces for the benefit of the general
public and by creating wildlife habitats. The total amenity value of this resource is estimated 6 to be just over
£10,000,000 and has taken many decades to reach its current stature. This resource needs careful
management to improve its amenity and to control risks.
Housing gardens were never subject to a comprehensive survey but 9,300 tree records were recorded
between 1998 to July 2006 (when housing land was transferred to Aylesbury Vale Housing Trust - VAHT).
Management of these trees has been passed to VAHT but we still provide arboricultural advice and organise
tree work as part of our service to VAHT under the current grounds maintenance contract. Tenants are
responsible for maintaining trees in their gardens but VAHT may intervene if trees are likely to create future
hazards, subsidence risk or if the tenants are elderly/disabled.
AVDC has planted new trees on highway verges with the consent of Buckinghamshire County Council
(BCC). When these trees are successfully established BCC have agreed to take over their management.
AVDC owns very few highway trees, only 117 are recorded on highway verges. The County Council
maintains nearly all other highway trees within the District. The remainder of the tree stock can be found in
car parks, office grounds and industrial estates.
Subsidence Risk Assessment
Unfortunately, current methods of theoretical subsidence risk assessment cannot accurately predict whether
damage will occur. Highly technical methods such as ‘level monitoring’ are not usually cost effective.
AVDC will nevertheless, attempt preliminary subsidence risk assessments based on published guidance. The
amenity value of the trees will also be considered during this assessment. Consequently, where trees have a
high amenity value a correspondingly higher level of risk may be acceptable but where the amenity is very
low and the risk is serious, removal of the tree can be a sensible precaution.
Considerable savings can be made by removing trees as a precaution. An average claim made against the
Council for remedial work can be between £10,000 – £20,000. Timely removal of a small tree in the wrong
location costs less than £50. It is hoped to reduce instances of subsidence damage thereby saving VAHT and
the Council potential repair/claim costs. Current research suggests that remedial tree pruning is not effective
in controlling subsidence risk. Felling, or re-pollarding is more likely to solve problems. Published sources
such as ‘Tree Roots and Buildings’ by Cutler and Richardson and ‘Tree Root Damage to Buildings Vol 1 &
2’ by Biddle and NHBC Guidance and BRE Digests provide useful guidance for our risk assessment. (The
‘AA Subsidence Risk Assessment’ method is also useful for recording tree and site characteristics though this
method was withdrawn by the AA in 2001 due to under use).
6

The Helliwell (2003) System was used to value the tree stock in monetary terms at 2003 prices for AVDC trees and woodlands
(not including VAHT trees). The results suggest an average value of £500 per tree.

13

Figure 4: Simplified Methodology for tree Management Work.

The Green Spaces Team is responsible for arboriculture, parks and open spaces, biodiversity and recreation.
There are two Tree Officers who focus on trees. The diagram below illustrates the processes of data
collection and work programmes within the arboricultural function of the team.
START
Feedback from
arboricultural officers

Enquiry/complaint
from public, officer
or other body

Tree Surveys
by
arboricultural officers

Maps/lists of trees

Check land ownership &
constraints i.e.
TPO/Conservation
Area/Felling Licence

Feedback from contractor

Database

Analysis of tree population
and gain any
necessary consents

Work instructions
to contractor

Report from contractor
that works
are complete

Update records

Arboricultural officers
check samples of work

Not completed

Passed for payment

14

Enquiries are responded to by an inspection to assess whether a serious hazard or legal nuisance exists.
Response times may vary due to seasonal fluctuations but the inspection and response to the enquirer should
normally be within 2 to 3 weeks. Remedial tree work will not normally be carried out straightaway unless a
significant issue or hazard is identified. Normally any tree work carried out is usually scheduled within 3
months or when other tree work is due to be carried out in that area. Remote areas and seasonal work may
take longer.
Between June 1998 and December 2005 AVDC logged 1340 complaints/enquiries about trees which shade,
dominate, overhang boundaries or shedding of blossom/leaves etc. We have recorded 11,600 tree features
with walls or fences within their canopy spread.
Some natural characteristics of trees can cause seasonal inconveniences to nearby properties. Sometimes
these issues cannot be rectified without seriously affecting tree health or causing a disproportionate loss of
our amenities and resources. British legal systems do not generally recognise these issues as a “nuisance” in
the legal sense. Adjoining landowners who object to branches growing over their boundary can remedy the
situation by cutting back the branches to the boundary, if they see fit, and as long as the tree is not in a
Conservation Area or protected by a TPO.
For the above reasons the Council will not normally cut or remove trees in response to minor problems like
branches growing over boundaries, leaf fall, shade, loss of views, bird droppings and TV signal interference
because of the disproportionate expense and detriment to the health and appearance of our trees.
Dangerous Trees
The Council must exercise a ‘duty of care’ to minimise risk of injury or damage to people and property. It
will avoid negligence by the timely inspection of its trees, taking remedial action and keeping accurate
records.
Statistics suggest that on average six people die each year as a result of tree accidents in the UK 7 . Others are
seriously injured and a few properties suffer heavy damage. Local Authorities have discretionary power to
make dangerous trees safe (Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976). In practice these powers are used very
sparingly and only where there is a foreseeable and significant risk of harm to the general public. An attempt
is then made to retrieve costs from the landowner. The County Council administers the Highway Act 1980
which provides similar powers in relation to risk of injury on public rights of way.
Tree Preservation Orders
378 of the Councils tree records are subject to TPO’s. The Council must gain the consent of its Planning
Department for most work to these trees. Since August 2004 local authorities can grant consent to
themselves for carrying out tree work to their own protected trees and therefore there is little point in making
new TPO’s on the Council’s trees.
Conservation Areas
797 of the Council’s tree features are subject to these regulations. The Council is not always bound by these
regulations but nevertheless notice is given of the intention to carry out tree work within CAs which is
recommended as good practice by central government.
Hedgerow Removal Notices

7

Research 1998-2003 by Julian Forbes-Laird, Arboricultural Consultant and 41st National Arboricultural Conference.

15

The Council is obliged to give notice to the Planning Department for the removal of any hedgerows that
meet the criteria of the Hedgerow regulations 1997.
High Hedge Legislation
The Council is bound by these regulations and will maintain its hedges to comply with Government
guidance as set out in the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003.
Felling Licences
The Council does not normally require a felling licence from the Forestry Commission for trees within
formal parks but a license is required on most open spaces and copses. Nevertheless, the intended felling of
more than 5m3 or the sale of more than 2m3 of timber will be checked beforehand by the Tree Officers.
Ancient woodlands
In accordance with policy NRM5 of the SouthEast Plan AVDC will support the implementation of the
Regional Forestry and Woodland Framework, ensuring the value and character of the region’s woodland are
protected and enhanced through the development and implementation of local development documents and
other strategies. This policy requires:
1. Protecting ancient woodland from damaging development and land uses.
2. Promoting the effective management, and where appropriate, extension and creation of new woodland
areas including, in association with areas of major development, where this helps to restore and enhance
degraded landscapes, screen noise and pollution, provide recreational opportunities, helps mitigate climate
change, and contribution to floodplain management.
3. Replacing woodland unavoidably lost through development with new woodland on at least the same scale.
4. Promoting and encouraging the economic use of woodlands and wood resource, including wood fuel as a
renewable energy source.
5. Promoting the growth and procurement of sustainable timber products through application of the Forestry
Stewardship Council certification scheme.
Closed Churchyards
Where the responsibility has been passed to AVDC, we have a duty to maintain the churchyard and its walls
in a decent condition. Our current understanding of the Local Government Act 1972 (Section 214 & 215)
suggests AVDC have some liabilities for tree safety issues too. AVDC will therefore attempt to control
serious hazards by remedial tree work and/or by bringing those problems to the attention of the Parochial
Church Councils who remain the landowner with liabilities for their own trees.
Any tree planting, major pruning (including pollarding, coppicing, crown thinning, reduction, lifting) or
felling normally require a Faculty from the Diocese.
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 & the Conservation Regulations 1994
These Acts prohibit the intentional or reckless destruction of certain plants and animals including all wild
birds, their nests, or eggs. To comply with this legislation the Council will arrange works to avoid sensitive
times and sites.
Bats and their habitats are protected under the Conservation Regulations whether present or not. If bat roosts
are suspected, a survey will be carried out by our Biodiversity Officers. If bats are found a European
Protected Species License will normally be needed before any tree work can take place.
The Land Drainage Bylaws (As amended by the Flood Defence Bylaws 1991 & Land Drainage Act
1991)

16

Within 9 metres of a watercourse the Council does not need Land Drainage Consent for tree felling or
pruning, unless the proposed tree work requires the use of heavy machinery or vehicles such as tracked
diggers or 4x4s. Arisings must not be allowed to fall into the water course during any tree work operations
and the use of chemicals need to be cleared by the EA Environmental Management team and also not be
allowed to leach into the watercourse. However, the use of a 10% solution of Roundup Pro Biactive with
fresh water is approved by the EA as a stump killer when used near water. Tree planting within 9m of the
watercourse does need consent of the EA or drainage board.
The New Roads and Street Works Act 1991
Statutory Undertakers have a duty to reinstate the street to prescribed standards after they have carried out
street works. A Reinstatement Code of Practice has been approved under the Act, giving guidance on the
importance of excavating carefully around trees.
Electricity providers have statutory powers to prune trees near power lines for clearance. They will usually
send specialist contractors to carry out this type of work at no cost to the Council and we encourage all
works to comply with current best practice guidance.
Contracting of Tree Works
The contracting of tree works must comply with the Local Government Acts and European Union
Procurement Rules concerning Contracts, Fairness, and Procurement of goods and services.
The current contract is expected to end and to be re-let during 2011/2012. It is expected that VAHT will
require us to act as their agent in tree matters until then and hopefully beyond.
Appendix 1 lists the main Acts and Regulations that form the Legal Framework within which AVDC is
obliged to manage it own trees.

17

POLICY 2 - COUNCIL TREE FELLING AND PRUNING WORK
The Council will monitor and control significant hazards and legal nuisances from trees with appropriate
regard to both amenity value and foreseeable risks. The Council will normally only undertake works that
benefit the health and amenity of its trees. The Council will not normally carry out work to control minor
inconveniences like shade, views, TV reception, overhang and leaf/blossom/fruit fall.
The Council receives frequent requests to prune or fell trees which shade properties or drop leaf litter. These
problems are a consequence of the tree’s form and biology and cannot be controlled without damage to the
tree’s health. The Council will not normally carry out works to address seasonal problems like leaf fall
because of the high cost implications and detriment to the tree’s health and appearance.
To ensure that AVDC’s trees thrive without causing damage or serious nuisance requires intervention by the
Council. This management responds to public concerns about trees, improves the condition of the tree
population and reduces risks. In order to protect the health and amenity of trees we will normally only carry
out works that resolve significant hazards or serious legal nuisance or which is beneficial to the trees.
Visible defects such as hollows or fungal decay are recorded and should not be interpreted as ‘dangerous’
but may justify further investigations. These may include probing, climbing inspections, use of ultrasound
devices, stress tests or boring. Forestry Commission advice can be sought from their research centre on pest
and disease identification and consultants can provide second opinions when needed. Trees with cracks and
hollows need to be regarded as possible habitats for protected species such as bats. It is almost impossible to
confirm the absence of bats or bat roosts and advice will be sought from the AVDC Biodiversity Officers.
The Council has a duty of care to the public, its employees and its contractors to ensure that known hazards
are controlled. Currently this is dealt with under the contract documents for tree works 8 . The Health and
Safety Executive are informed if dangerous tree work practices are seen in the District. In 2003 their
inspector was invited by the Tree Officers to assess the working procedures and recommended some minor
changes in contract monitoring, otherwise they were impressed by our approach to risk management.
Pruning
Mature trees should not be heavily pruned because this could expose them to possible infection from
pathogens and cause a decline in their long term health. Trees heavily pruned are likely to have a reduced
vigour and unattractive crown structure. Tree pruning should normally be carried out sympathetically to
leave naturally shaped trees in accordance with BS3998 guidance.
The Council hopes that all those who live near to trees will tolerate some minor inconveniences but also
come to appreciate the full benefits of nearby trees - shelter, shade, air quality, privacy, seasonal beauty etc.
(The owner of an average house who cannot tolerate living next to parkland trees could, in theory, become
about £23,000 richer by moving to a similar property well away from parks. Value premiums of 11.3% exist
for properties adjacent to parks and 2.8% for properties nearby parks 9 ).

8

see HORTICULTURE/ARBORICULTURE WORK SERVICES CONTRACTS, APPENDICES and CONTRACT PACKAGE
'D'
9
CABE publication of case studies - Does money grow on trees?. Tree and Design Action Group (case study No 3) says this
premium is 16% of property values. TDAG 2009.

18

Native Black Poplars
The Strategy aims to lead and promote nationally recognised best practice in the management of native
Black Poplars and replacement planting programmes. The trees on AVDC and their associated habitats will
be retained, protected and managed positively wherever possible.
Pollarding will only be done where it is
unavoidable. Cyclical re-pollarding will be
carried out on a 3 year cycle leaving stubs
of equal diameter and length. One third of
the youngest shoots will be left in situ to
provide a fairly balanced crown. Pollarding
will normally be scheduled during the
month of February.
Lapsed pollards will be re-pollarded in
stages over several years, eventually, to just
above original pollard points and leaving
stubs of equal diameter and length. Each
lapsed pollard will be assessed as an
individual and specific management regime
set out for that tree to bring it back into a
pollard cycle by the Tree Officer. As a
guide, material over 12 years old will be
treated as a lapsed pollard and advice will
be sought from the Biodiversity Officers.
Replacement of native black poplars will be
from local stock sourced through AVDC’s
Biodiversity Officers. Results from this
management will be monitored, reviewed
and published.

Figure 5: Native Black Poplars at Bedgrove, Aylesbury

CCTV
CCTV vision splays and size of trees must be carefully considered when planting trees or positioning new
cameras within town centres. We will try to agree a protocol with the CCTV control room to coordinate
camera surveillance and tree management in Aylesbury Central Ward.
Felling
Felling is sometimes necessary to reduce foreseeable risks and hazards or to improve the health and form of
nearby trees. The Council will normally seek a permanent solution to a serious problem by removal of the
tree rather than repetitious pruning, because this is often more cost effective. The amenity value of a tree will
always be taken into account by the Tree Officer before deciding whether it is appropriate to remove the tree
and/or to plant a replacement tree.

19

Where the amenity/wildlife value of a tree outweighs the associated risks, the Council will seek its retention.
Monitoring or minor work to help achieve this goal is likely to reduce associated risks to an acceptable level.
Stump Treatments
Removal by grinding is preferred in areas where it will facilitate grass cutting. This will also help reduce the
infection risk from harmful timber decay fungi such as Honey fungus. The Council will ensure that its
contractors use an approved stump poisoning chemical and will take particular account of trees near
watercourses.
Woodland Management
Individual management plans for the five small woodlands managed by AVDC can be viewed on the
Council’s website and any works comply with the UK Forestry Standard and especially Standard Note No 6.
Opportunities will be investigated to increase the size or improve connectivity of woodlands by linking with
other suitable habitats through changes of nearby land management practices or developments. Establishing
new woodlands can be the most cost effective means of managing green open spaces 10 . The Council
manages woodlands at Maids Moreton Avenue, Holloway Spinney and Railway Walk in Buckingham,
Winslow Spinney and the Spinney at Bedgrove in Aylesbury. New woodland planting should use native
species that are locally appropriate and locally sourced, where possible.
Improving Wildlife Habitat
Often the cut logs and stems of trees will be left to decay within suitable locations in our woodlands.
Standing deadwood may also be appropriate where risk from collapse is low. This is good practice because it
will increase habitats for fungi, beetles and food sources for birds and small mammals. Gradual elimination
of non-native species will favour our native trees which generally have a higher wildlife value. Also some
felling of trees adjacent to ponds and wildflower meadow habitats will be carried out to improve/balance
biodiversity.
Wherever practical, the Council will seek to increase woodland cover by new tree planting and promotion of
natural regeneration through land management practices by amalgamating isolated copses into larger units.
Trees may be thinned to allow more light to the woodland floor to encourage ground flora.
New planting in woodland will conform to the species listed in the National Vegetation Classification
category, appropriate for the site.
Modification of Woodland Edges
Some housing developments in the past have been built so close to existing woodland that the edges become
eroded by tree cutting, dumping, and trampling. To control this, some woodland fringes are to be changed to
favour smaller/safer species to discourage abuse. Narrow ribbons of woodland would suffer serious damage
from this type of management and must be managed differently.
Fencing will be based on local styles to strengthen woodland edges, discourage dumping and control access.
We will seek to negotiate buffer zones around woodlands in new housing developments and design features
that minimise management problems and promote conservation.
Improving Woodland Access for Walkers and Forestry Vehicles

10

See the National Urban Forestry publication, TREES OR TURF?

20

An improved network of foot paths and gates is being created to encourage pedestrian access and quiet
passive enjoyment of our woodlands, for example Winslow Spinney had footpath improvements carried out
in 2007. Secure access for forestry vehicles is being improved so that effective management can be carried
out.
Improving Woodland Amenity
Litter picking is routinely carried out under the Council’s ground maintenance contract which has improved
the natural appearance. Sculpture and art features should be promoted within our woodlands to add variety
and visual stimuli for users. Maids Morton Avenue had a ‘Green Man’ carved into a cut tree stump in 2006.
Interpretation boards, like the one at Winslow Spinney installed in 2006 along with leaflets and events
should make the woodlands more accessible and meaningful.
Woodland Initiative Target Zone
This initiative is intended to counter the decline and fragmentation of the woodland and tree cover in the
District. This could be achieved through legal agreements, purchase or leasing of existing woodland and land
for new woodland planting. Partnership with other organisations such as the County Council or individuals
would be sought where they are mutually beneficial. Within the zone the District and Buckinghamshire
County Councils are encouraging an increase of woodland cover in the areas of the ancient hunting forests of
Bernwood and Whaddon Chase.

Figure 6: Woodland initiative Target Zone

21

Timber and Firewood.
Very occasionally valuable timber becomes available such as oak, cherry, yew or walnut and the Council
will seek to use or sell this timber. Firewood is a more common product which the Council may sell if
suitable collection and payment is agreed in advance. A more proactive marketing of this could be
beneficial. A timber yard for storing and sawing timber and chips for sale could be beneficial to the local
economy and environment. Advice is available through the RDPE officer at Alice Holt, Fareham, Surrey.
Any proceeds from sale of timber from closed church yards managed by AVDC will belong to AVDC.
Individuals may collect arisings from tree work for firewood from AVDC’s woods and open spaces (at their
own risk) but must check with the Tree Officers in case these arisings are being used to create or improve
existing wildlife habitats. No use of power tools or vehicles is permitted without written consent. No living
trees are allowed to be cut for this purpose which would be considered as wilful damage / vandalism.
Calendar for Tree Work
The following table illustrates the proposed timing of annual tree remedial work to minimise risk to trees,
habitats and protected species. Emergency and urgent remedial works require swift responses and best
practice guidance will be adhered to in such situations.

22

* Stop if nesting birds found
** Precautions needed at all times of year.

Precautionary work against subsidence
on clay soils

Finalise winter planting schemes

Planting





























































































































Dormice***

Start irrigation program














Bats**

Closure of winter planting list














Birds*

Stake removals














Herbicide use (kerb granules)














Native black poplars (re-pollarding)














Thorn














Rowan

Common ash














Yew

Hornbeam














Be cautious at any time of year

Norway maple














Red oak

Sycamore














English oak

Wild cherry

Jan
Feb
March
April
May
June
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

 - Optimum times for carrying
out works around protected
species

 - Optimum times for carrying out
particular works

- Optimum times for works on trees species

Beech


























***Acceptable to carry out works in May, but not optimal
Blank months should be avoided where practical.

Based upon advice in Arboriculture Research note 117.93.PATH & RHS ‘Pruning & Training’, ‘Bats and Trees in Burnham Beeches’ & CIRIA C587 table 6.1.

23

POLICY 3 - COUNCIL TREE PLANTING
The Council will strive to increase the quality and quantity of tree stock by planting in
suitable locations with appropriate species to enhance the enjoyment of open spaces,
promote local distinctiveness and to conserve the environment. In all new planting the
Council will seek to establish the “right tree in the right place”.
In 2006 public consultation across the Vale revealed people favour the planting of
deciduous trees with autumn colour which are native to the UK. Greater use of semi-mature
planting in urban areas will provide instant visual impact from new schemes and is far more
resistant to strimmer damage, drought, disease and vandalism.
Each summer a schedule of tree planting for the coming winter is finalised through public
consultation. In the past this was mainly aimed at replacing trees lost to disease, storm
damage or vandalism etc. However, since 2004, funds have increased to allow more
replacement tree planting and it is hoped that more of our funding will be spent on tree
planting schemes to improve the visual appearance of our urban estates.
Recent tree planting schemes have included Elm and Beech features in Southcourt,
Aylesbury, an oak collection in Gatehouse, Aylesbury as well as replacement of the
millennium trees at Heartlands, Buckingham.
New developments often provide opportunities to enhance tree planting through the
planning process. In urban situations this can free up otherwise unavailable space for
individual tree planting.
New planting should be of high quality and will mainly be concentrated in key locations.
For increasing woodland cover, whips and feathers will be fenced to discourage trampling
and promote their successful establishment.
Set out below are some broad themes for consideration in future planting:
Aylesbury – along major roads a bold and distinctive pattern of new planting has begun and
should further enhance local distinctiveness:
 Town Centre – individual specimens or formal group plantings where ever space
becomes available.
 Buckingham Road - alders
 Tring Road/ High Street – flowering species
 Wendover Road / Walton Street - planes
 Oxford Road - planes
 Bicester Road – ash and maples
 Inner ring road - pagoda trees
 Major parks - will be planted with a distinctive species or type of tree appropriate to
the conditions – see separate management plan documents. E.g oak collection at
Whitehill Park, maple collection at Alfred Rose Park.
 Peripheral open spaces should contain an increasing proportion of native species.

24

Buckingham
 Along the river side, native, riparian species are appropriate.
 Town centre - limes feature strongly.
 Stratford Road - The beech avenue is being augmented.
Wendover
 Limes along central routes with native species favoured elsewhere.
 A walnut collection to be established at Walnut Tree Meadow.
Winslow
 Native species with occasional specimen trees at appropriate locations near the
centre.
Rural villages
 Entirely native species, unless special circumstances favour a particular species
choice.
Woodlands and other features in rural locations
 Entirely native and where practical, of local provenance. Species should reflect the
guidance in the Nation Vegetation Classification Woodland Descriptions. A
proportion of trees from provenances 2 degrees further south might become
appropriate due to climate change.
To avoid damage to underground or overhead services from trees (especially from new tree
planting) it is important to consult with each of the companies and other authorities who
may have services installed nearby 11 .
Figure 7: Semi mature tree planting and electricity cables

11

Our engineers keep a list of current addresses of these organisations. Reciprocal consultations from other
bodies will be welcomed.

25

POLICY 4 - TREE ADVICE
The advice given by the Council’s Tree Officers will be based upon sound, modern, best
practices. Particular note will be taken of current BRITISH STANDARDS. Council
practices and projects that directly influence trees will be offered this advice from the
earliest stage.
The Tree Officers do not provide technical reports to private home owners or parishes but
can provide free general information leaflets and lists of approved contractors and
consultants who can be engaged at the owner’s expense. Advice literature is freely available
to the public in the form of free leaflets and approved lists of contractors and consultants
issued by the Arboricultural Association www.trees.org.uk.
Most nationally recognised guidance documents for tree works are available for study at
AVDC offices by prior appointment.
Occasionally the Tree Officers do provide one-off diagnosis of tree diseases or
identification of rare species. This keeps Officers aware of new issues as well as providing a
helpful public service. This service is provided solely at the Council’s discretion.
The Tree Officers are regularly consulted by the Planning Department for professional
advice to assess tree work in Conservation Areas and to trees subject to a Tree Preservation
Orders. Tree Officers are also consulted by the Planning Department when trees are affected
by applications involving development in the Vale. Where developments affect trees of
great amenity value the Tree Officers will provide more technical assistance and advice to
developers. This does not remove the need to employ approved consultants for tree surveys
and design advice as recommended in best practice guidance documents.
Urgent matters which arise from our tree surveys of Closed Church Yards will be reported
to the Parochial Church Councils. This will only apply to those church yards where AVDC
have some maintenance liabilities.

Figure 8: Robust protection for trees on a building site at Station Road, Winslow

26

POLICY 5 - EMERGENCY PLANNING
In the event of a District wide threat to tree health the Council will help determine the
distribution of damage and identify any natural barriers to its spread. Appropriate publicity
will be disseminated. In the event of a storm force wind the emphasis will be on clearance
of roads (to facilitate movement of emergency services), then clearance of the Council’s
own trees in a priority sequence.
It is important to note that the arboricultural service within the Green Spaces Team does not
have the ability to function as an ‘emergency service’ even though it does occasionally have
to deal speedily with emergencies.
The most likely catastrophic and widespread event that could occur is a storm force wind
because it can make trees very dangerous. Fortunately injuries/fatalities are low from such
events but they do tend to increase as the clear up begins. Several injuries occurred after the
1987 storm due to inexperienced operators cutting fallen or hung up trees. Climate change
studies warn that such occurrences are likely to become more frequent.
Damage to property and power cables by falling trees would be very common and in some
cases could be extreme. AVDC advices that until the safety situation has been properly
assessed no work should be carried out. Particular caution should be exercised over
damaged power lines and trees bent under loaded stresses or hung up on other trees or
structures.
A call centre operation would be set up to take details of reports within 6 hours of the
incident. Locations, descriptions, and severity should be accurately noted. Each report will
be then allocated a priority of: 1 EMERGENCY, 2 URGENT, or 3 ROUTINE. Non
specialists are capable of doing this work with guidance. During the first few days/weeks,
only priority 1 emergencies can be responded to.
Clearance of A classification roads would take precedence and then B roads in cooperation
with the Buckinghamshire County Council. This is so that emergency services can operate
and contractors can reach their working areas.
Our next priority would be checking standing trees for weakness on Council parks and open
spaces. This may result in the closure of affected open spaces by the use of barriers and
warning signs until they are deemed safe for public access. Water courses, especially ‘main
rivers’ will also need to be checked and cleared.
Occasionally, dangerous privately owned trees may need to be made safe at the Council’s
discretion without recourse to the normal procedures.
Marketing Officers in conjunction with the Forestry Commission would issue press releases
to explain to the general public the hazards of being near to hung and fallen trees. They
should emphasise that work ought only to be undertaken by properly trained, equipped and
insured contractors. They should also encourage the public to employ appropriately

27

qualified tree contractors who will not exploit the vulnerable by deception, intimidation or
extortionate charges.
During clearance work, areas of land will need to be identified to store arisings. A half
hectare site would be required for Aylesbury, two or three 0.25 hectare sites elsewhere
would cover the north, west and east of the District.
Within about 1-4 weeks most, if not all emergency work should be complete and a start can
be made on a Recovery Strategy. Grant aid may be available for this work. At this stage the
employment of one full time additional tree inspector on a short term contract will be
necessary to establish what should be done, where and when. Many standing trees will still
require felling if they display serious instability.
The storm of 1987 resulted in the loss of 14 million trees in the South East of England. In
the aftermath of a severe storm it would not be possible to retain contractors or their
individual operatives in a normal contract due to the extremely high market demand.
To secure equipment and operatives, higher rates of payment will be necessary. Emergency
funds would need to be made available for this work over a period of a few months. Expect
a severe shortage of chainsaws and other equipment for about 3 weeks until panic buying
subsides and suppliers respond.
Wooded areas and naturalistic parkland will not be cleared unless there is a real need. Many
habitats may actually benefit from fallen trees and natural regeneration will occur over time.
Over zealous ‘cleaning up’ can seriously harm wildlife habitats.
Marketing of produce is likely to be fruitless as there will be over supply. Storage and
internal use within the Council may be a much better approach. Most material should be left
‘at stump’ where it can be dealt with at a later stage of the clear up operation.
Planning enforcement/prosecution issues may increase as unscrupulous owners seeking to
illegally damage or fell protected trees and pass this off as “storm damage”. Such cases are
expected to be unable to show convincing evidence (photographs and samples) of their trees
condition prior to the offence.
Replanting should aim to begin during the following year’s planting season. Placing early
orders with nurseries and contractors can help secure planting stock before shortages arise.
Prestigious replanting will improve public relations and attract further grant aid. There will
generally be a lot of support and goodwill which can be harnessed.
Epidemics on the other hand, tend to develop more slowly (or imperceptibly). New, virulent
strains of tree diseases can arise from time to time.
In the case of serious outbreaks of disease these measures need to be carried out in
conjunction with other authorities (such as Forest Research and DEFRA plant health
division). Fast, prudent, local responses can be especially useful in the early stages. A
priority would be to identify the causal agents and determine its current range within our
District. During such emergencies tree work will be prioritised to reflect the situation by

28

working in partnership with the Forestry Commission and other agencies to help control the
disease in the District.
Lessons learnt from these events would be used establish new procedures or protocols to
combat or avoid similar problems in the future.

29

POLICY 6 - SAFEGUARDING THE COUNCIL’S TREES
The Council will protect trees which it intends to retain on its land in accordance with the
most current and relevant British Standard recommendations, particularly ‘BS3998 TREE
WORKS’ and ‘BS5837 TREES IN RELATION TO CONSTRUCTION’.
The Council will demonstrate and promote best practices on its own land by setting high
standards of tree management and good working practices for others to follow. Flexibility
and adoption of nationally recognised, modern, best practice is recommended. This will
raise the profile of our arboricultural service with the public, Councillors, senior officers,
and organisations involved in promoting tree management nationally. The location and
condition of veteran, rare or historically important trees within the Vale will be recorded on
the database.
To ensure that AVDC’s trees thrive without causing damage or serious nuisance. This
management responds to public concerns, improves the condition of the tree population and
reduces foreseeable risks. In order to protect the health and amenity of trees, works will
only be carried out that resolve significant hazards or serious legal nuisance or is beneficial
to trees.
The Council needs to examine its trees periodically to ensure that as far as is reasonably
practical, they are not posing serious and foreseeable dangers. This duty of care means that
the Council should always hold records of where its trees are, condition they are in, and
record necessary works to control known hazards. Tree inspections are needed more
frequently where trees are known to be potential dangers 12 .
In order to maintain reasonably up to date records the Council’s trees will be inspected at
least once every five years by qualified arboriculturalist to NVQ level 3 or above and
inspections will be recorded on our database. It is our practice to estimate crown height and
spread but measure the diameter (DBH – diameter at breast height) of a stem. DBH of
multi-stemmed trees is normally estimated however.
The general condition, landscape value, work recommendations, defects, site features and
priority of work etc are also recorded during an inspection. This information is used when
issuing work to our contractors and can also be analysed to track problems, enquiries,
opportunities or trends within our tree population.
Guidance notes can help ensure that Council work meets acceptable minimum standards of
tree care 13 . Many practice notes and guidance notes are concerned with ensuring that trees
remain healthy and stable. Parts of trees or whole trees that fall in an uncontrolled manner
12

13

Caminer and another v North and London Investment Trust (1949), and Kent v Marquis of Bristol (1940)
Appendix 2 contains a list of these guidance notes.

30

are obviously highly dangerous. Less catastrophic damage can be done slowly by
subsidence and by the expansion of roots. This is heavily influenced by other site
conditions, type of building, soil, locations and climate.
Practices which may damage trees, such as salting iced areas too heavily, and wounding by
mowing machines, need to be avoided. Use of mower guards and improved supervision of
grass cutting has reduced damage. Applying de-icing salt in properly calibrated quantities or
finding less polluting alternatives, such as urea, is already being carried out by the Council.
Decorative lighting in the crowns of trees needs replacement every three years. Bands that
girdle branches should be removed. To avoid harmful constriction, cables should be wound
in loose spirals along branches and limbs. CCTV vision splays and mature size of trees must
be carefully considered when planting trees and positioning new cameras.
The Council will set a good example, by seeking to adhere to current best practice on its
own development sites. Early consideration of trees in the design process is crucial to
successfully retain significant trees and to establish opportunities for new trees within the
development. Attractive, sound, maturing trees; sensitively located amongst new housing
can increase values and quicken sales for developers. Poorly positioned properties, too close
to trees will be more difficult to sell.
The sites with trees categorised as ‘A’ classification in British
Standard BS5837 will be monitored more closely. These are trees of
high quality and value with life expectancies of 40 years or more. They
may include rare species or those of especially good form, veteran
trees, formal features such as avenues / dominant feature trees,
important screens and woodlands of significant landscape, historic,
ecological or cultural value.
The number of active development sites in the District normally
precludes routine site monitoring. Efforts to encourage robust physical
Figure 9: Veteran
protection should be aimed at important sites rather than dissipated
beech tree (Photo
across every site. Likewise, any necessary enforcement of tree
by English Nature)
protection will concentrate upon sites of high arboricultural importance. This could range
from a single notable tree to a site containing many such trees and woodland features.
Construction work near to trees is likely to be damaging because root systems are especially
fragile. Robust, physical tree protection is vital as outlined in BS5837. Anyone supervising
works near trees has a responsibility to ensure that trees are properly protected 14,15 . Several
best practice guides are available which set out the practical methods of tree protection on
building sites. They are especially useful for applicants who are considering building near to
trees. By including practical details from these guides in their designs it can be possible to
avoid some objections which might lead to refusal of the planning application. Developers
need to be able to identify constraints before beginning the development process as
recommended in BS5837.
14
15

For guidance on appropriate types of fencing see BRITISH STANDARD 5837.
For a list of these special methods see part 4.

31

It is not within the scope of the TREE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY to set out planning
policies. These are to be found in the LOCAL PLAN 16 and the emerging Council policies,
such as the Local Development Framework. The current Local Plan contains policies, which
set out appropriate measures for retention of existing vegetation on development sites.
These show what is expected from developers and how the Council will use conditions and
TPOs to achieve protection of important trees 17 .
The Local Planning Authority reviews standard PLANNING
CONDITIONS AND REASONS. These documents can be
modified in line with published guidance such as PLANNING
CIRCULAR 11/95, BRITISH STANDARDS and
GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE. Thus providing:
 A more defensible position for appeals and enforcement.
 A greater familiarity of requirements for developers.
 More robust protection for retained trees.
Council development projects and work practices need to make
provision for retention and protection of appropriate trees
wherever possible.

Figure 10: Mature Scots
pine, Weedon

16

See part 8
An over view of Planning Policy Guidance and the contribution made by urban trees can be found in the
National Urban October Forestry Unit's guide 'Trees and Woods in Towns and Cities'.
17

32

4 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
Consultation by AVDC on Council tree work
When considering works on Council trees the Tree Officers will consult neighbourhoods
regarding the following kinds of work:
 Felling healthy trees over 750mm diameter
 Tree work which appears to Tree Officers to be contentious
 New tree planting locations
Time scales for consultations should not be shorter than 28 days and where possible might
be up to 84 days.
Consultation will not normally be carried out for the following kinds of tree work:
 Replacement plantings.
 Routine or emergency pruning and felling
 Tree testing
 Felling trees less than 75mm diameter and stump treatment
Partnership Working
The Tree Officers will seek to work in partnership with other local authorities, statutory
bodies and community organisations.
An example of partnership working could be tree planting projects or tree surveying work
with Buckinghamshire County Council, schools or the Highway Department. Reports
received by the Tree Officers on highway trees are routinely passed to Buckinghamshire
County Council Highways Department. Joint working has already taken place when the
Tree Officers facilitated visits from authorities who were considering buying EzyTreev. A
Bedfordshire County Council Tree Officer assisted in cataloguing an arboretum in
Winslow. The Tree Officers participate in the South-east Midlands Tree Officers Group
(SEMTOG) to discuss the latest issues affecting the arboriculture industry.
There are opportunities to broaden our partnership working with Buckinghamshire County
Council, District Councils and Town & Parish Councils. Pathfinder status may offer ways
of coordinating arboriculture across the whole county.
In the past tree surveys have been carried out for Parish & Town Councils for a minimal
charge. However, this service is not longer offered. The recent Charter for the Town and
Parish Councils states that “AVDC officers are unable to provide formal professional and
technical advice” to these councils. This is because it is not cost effective to hold
Professional Indemnity Insurance Cover for minor work and officer time resources are
limited. However, improved communications with these Councils would be welcomed on
issues like tree planting projects to promote trees within a local area.
Joint projects with other authorities and private companies can be considered. The central
issue will be –‘what does the public want from this service?’ Consultation with the
community will help discover public requirements and arboricultural audits could show how

33

to match the best practices from other organisations. Good practices from AVDC should be
extended, by example, to other organisations. The new National Indicators (the previous
system was ‘Best Value Performance Indicators - BVPIs) most likely to be influenced by
tree work are NI5 (satisfaction with areas), NI138 (satisfaction with areas by those over
65years old), NI157 (processing planning applications) and NI197 (active management to
improve biodiversity).
NI6 (volunteers), NI185 (CO 2 reduction) and NI188 (adapting to climate change) can also
be influenced by tree work.
Local, national or international bodies as well as individuals wishing to initiate projects in
their local areas should contact the Tree Officers. We may be able to offer practical
assistance and guidance with the project and provide general information leaflets. Business
sponsorship may be sought from private firms if suitable opportunities arise.
Water courses need special consideration. All tree work within 9m of the main river banks
will often need consent from the Environment Agency or the Internal Drainage Board.
Applications for consent will be made by the Tree Officers when carrying out work to
Council trees as necessary.
The Forestry Commission and AVDC share several common aims. For example AVDC
employees have been carrying out volunteer moth trapping to monitor the outbreak of
Gypsy Moth in and around Aylesbury for the last two years. The Forestry Commission
register for felling and tree planting is monitored to view proposals for grant aided
woodland works in our District.
The Tree Council organise national events such as National Tree Week and Walk in the
Woods. These events could help promote trees within our District.
The Tree Register of the British Isles is a charity based organisation that records the tallest
and oldest trees in the country. Over the years the Tree Officers have informed the charity
of newly found champion trees within the District.
The majority of reports of suspicious tree work are reported by local residents to the Tree
Officers. Without these reports the Council would not know of many incidents which may
need investigation. In return the Council will supply free literature to answer commonly
asked questions and list suitable contractors/consultants whom individuals may wish to
employ.
Engaging the local community
AVDC Green Spaces Team has been working with the BRITISH TRUST FOR
CONSERVATION VOLUTEERS for over four years and has carried out successful joint
project work in Buckingham through the Buckingham Community Wildlife Project.
Local ‘friends groups’ are an excellent means of involving the public in the management of
their trees and green spaces. Local groups exist at Hilltop and Hunter Street Cemetery in
Buckingham, Bedgrove in Aylesbury, Riverside Walk, Aylesbury and Magpie Spinney in
Winslow. The Arboricultural service will encourage and try to support such groups.

34

Vale Countryside Volunteers (VCV) is based in Aylesbury and was set up in 2002. VCV
carries out work throughout the District on biodiversity improvements and AVDC’s
Biodiversity Officers are the point of contact with the Council. Tree planting and other
practical tasks have been carried out by VCV at a number of Council managed woods
complementing the works carried out by the local community groups.
Groups such as the Buckingham Society are an important source of historical and cultural
information. In 2007 the Society has undertaken a survey of important trees and is
promoting new planting schemes and raising awareness of issues in the town.
Buckingham Town Council and some parish councils have paid for their trees to be
surveyed by a consultant who uses our data collection device. This information is kept on
our EzyTreev system and can be used to analyse the data for the Parish and Town Councils.
Reports and enquiries from Parish/Town Councils are an effective way of finding out local
tree issues. No administration fee is charged as the tree officers are not directly involved in
work other than downloading data.
VAHT currently use our service for advice on tree management for their green spaces and
tenant properties. The Tree Officers carry out surveys and arrange remedial works that
promote good husbandry. Occasionally new tree planting is undertaken on behalf of VAHT.
All tenant enquiries are made directly to VAHT. TPOs might be imposed on VAHT trees in
the same manner as for any other landowner.
Tree Wardens exist in most parishes and this successful scheme is administered by British
Trust For Conservation Volunteers on behalf of Buckinghamshire County Council. Wardens
often have extensive local knowledge or have specialisms that are vital for the sensitive
management of local trees and woodlands. The dissemination of information between
Councils is an important element of effective consultation and communication. The Council
will encourage further development of this role.
Figure 11: Volunteers planting trees at Panshill Wood

Students of arboriculture occasionally ask us to answer
questionnaires as part of their research. This is mutually
helpful as we can obtain results of their research to use
proactively in the management of our trees.
Tree Officers are affiliated to the AA and ISA. These
organisations keep members up to date on the latest
issues and when appropriate we will feedback comments
to these organisations and occasionally assist them with
projects.
Grants
AVDC and VAHT offer various grants for businesses and community groups.
 Economic Development Team 01296 585634.
 Community Chest 01296 585634
 Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer 01296 585186
 Support Aylesbury Vale’s Environment 01296 585147

35

5 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
AVDC’s arboricultural service strives to comply with national guidance and best practice
and the service is recognised in the top quartile of LA arboricultural services in the region.
The management of our native black poplars is recognised nationally as an example of
excellence.
Monitoring
Since 1997 records have been kept of the trees on AVDC land and annual reports made of
their main characteristics. This will continue with annual assessments of:
 Total number of tree features recorded
 Species variation
 Cost of work outstanding
 Priority for completion of work
 Financial resources
 Age structure
 Prevalence of pests and diseases
It is now possible to begin considering the mega-trends which are taking place in the tree
stock. This can guide strategic decision making and allocation of resources. The data can
also indicate performance. Analysis and explanation of this data is deliberately minimal to
allow the reader to compare and form their own opinions and questions.
Figure 12: Total number of tree features recorded – 2002 & 2006

Number of Tree Feature Records
30000

25000

Quantity

20000

15000

Number of Tree
Feature Records

10000

5000

0
2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

Year

36

Figure 13: Species variation – 6 most common genera in 2002 & 2006.

The Six Most Frequent Species

2006
Maple
Year

Ash
Thorn
Sorbus
Cherry
Poplar
2002

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

Quantity

The only notable change is that Cherry became more common than Sorbus in 2004. Maple,
Ash and Thorn remain the three most common genera.
Figure 14: Value of work awaiting completion – 2002 & 2006, AVDC trees only.

Value of Work Outstanding
£140,000

£120,000

Value

£100,000

£80,000
Value of Work
Outstanding

£60,000

£40,000

£20,000

£0
2002

2006
Year

37

Prior to 2004/5 we were using a very low cost schedule of rates for tree work. As a result
the contractor felt they had no option but to withdraw services. Current contractor rates are
much higher resulting in a 40% increase in the cost of work outstanding compared to 2002.
The higher rates are the sole reason why costs for uncompleted works have risen
Figure 15: Priority for completion of work.

Priority for Completion of Work
3
20
67
90

2006

219

4 hours
3 weeks
2 months
2 months - 4 hours
4 months
1 year
4 years

2998
Year

3037
1
45
109
2002

155
150
3591
3332
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

QTY Trees Requiring Work

Fewer trees needed urgent attention in 2006 than in 2002. The overall number of trees
needing work diminished by 12%. High priority work still needs to be targeted to improve
safety further.

38

Annual spending was in decline in the years 2002, 2003 and 2004. In 2005 a new contract
with higher rates was introduced and the budget increased to match the new rates. Planting
programmes were re-introduced and more routine works were completed.
Figure 16: Financial Resources.

Financial Resources (excluding housing/VAHT)
£180,000.00
£160,000.00
£140,000.00

Value

£120,000.00
£100,000.00
Financial Resources (excluding
housing/VAHT)

£80,000.00
£60,000.00
£40,000.00
£20,000.00
£0.00
2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

Year

Age structure 2002 & 2006
These can be monitored in future but insufficient data exists to make comparisons at this
current time due to a change in the way that we record age classes.
Prevalence of pests and diseases
The main change since 2002 is the increase in severity and spread of diseases effecting
Horse Chestnut, especially Bleeding Canker. 46 Chestnuts (7% of records for this genus)
are recorded to have symptoms. During 2006 several cases of leaf miner were also noticed
but are mostly too recent to have been included in the survey data. Browning of Horse
chestnut foliage by Guignardia blight is very widespread.
Review
The Tree Strategy should be reviewed within 5 to 10 years and updated to take into account
any changing circumstances in legal matters and new practices in arboriculture.
CLG Trees in Towns II identifies good practice principles that local authorities should
aspire to. It provides a case study of Newcastle City Council’s tree strategy and has

39

promulgated it as a good example to follow. Comparison has been made with AVDC’s
strategy and the following salient points emerge:













Both documents involve trees owned by the LA and private bodies.
Newcastle has surveyed trees throughout their city whereas AVDC has patchy data
on other’s trees.
AVDC’s strategy is more detailed but also a longer document.
Both strategies promote outside consultation.
Newcastle envisages review over a 5 year period whereas AVDC are likely to adopt
a 5-10 year review period.
The origins of the strategies are different. Newcastle’s began as a consideration of a
TPO review whereas AVDC’s intended primarily to regulate management of trees in
open spaces owned by AVDC.
Newcastle’s strategy sets out guidance on the quality of tree surgery work.
AVDC’s strategy sets out advice on when and why works are undertaken.
AVDC does not have a large role in the management of street trees, highway issues
Schools or tree wardens.
Both have used response forms to obtain informed comment on their draft strategies.
Newcastle’s document is adopted as Planning Policy Guidance.
Both documents are displayed on the Council’s web sites.

40

FIVE YEAR ACTION PLAN:
* National Targets that Councils should aspire to as recommended by the CLG publication Trees in Towns II.
Ref
Target
Objective
Action
Target
Cost
date
estimate

Staff
resources
per annum
2 hours

Lead
officer

1

* To undertake an
independent review of
AVDC’s tree programme.

Ensure our service
provides what our
clients want and is in
accordance with
national best practice
guidance.

Demonstrate competence
of our service and
identify improvements to
our tree programme to
attain national
acknowledgement of our
service.

2012

£3,000
external
assessor

2

*To establish a
programme within the
next five years, that will
ensure every TPO is
reviewed on a specified
cycle.

Improve clarity and
enforceability of
TPOs and improve
efficiency in dealing
with applications of
work.

To start a review of all
TPOs made from 1949 to
1976 as recommended by
CLG within current staff
resources

2009
onwards

-

20 hours

IH/RB

3

*Promulgate a
comprehensive
Supplementary Planning
Document relating to
trees and development.

Clarify best practice
guidance for
developers.

Produce a planning
leaflet to encourage
successful tree retention
on development sites.

2011

£1,000
Printing

10 hours

IH

Progress
update

IH

41

Ref

Target

4

*Every consent to work
on protected trees to be
monitored regularly and
enforcement action taken
where necessary.

5

Establish cyclical tree
work programme based
on tree work priority on a
‘ward by ward’ basis

6

Ensure quality of care for
newly planted trees

7

Carry out more public
consultation

Objective

Action

Target
date

Cost
estimate

Staff
resources
per annum
20 hours

Lead
officer

Improve compliance
with consents, and
planning conditions

Tree Officers will take
photographs of trees
subject to an Order
during initial site visit.
To raise standards of tree
works in the district

2009

£600
Camera
equipment

Forecast costs and
organise works more
efficiently. Possible
saving by proactive
management and
reduce time spent on
administering
To increase survival
rate of newly planted
trees

Adopt a planned, cyclical
tree work and inspection
programme for up to five
years ahead

2009
onwards

Achieve 95% survival by
second year following
planting

Engage and respond
to a wider cross
section of the public
on tree issues

Demonstrate an
increased number of
consultations and
engagement with the
local community

Progress
update

-

To be carried
out within
existing
resources

IH/RB

Tree planting
already being
organised
along these
lines

2009
onwards

£2,000 per
annum

To be carried
out within
existing
resources

IH/RB

2010
onwards

-

Carried out as
part of ongoing
commitment to
engage the
local
community

IH/RB
GST

Watering,
mulching and
stake removal
already
underway
New planting
& contentious
tree works
already
subject to
consultations

IH/RB

42

Ref

Target

Objective

Action

Target
date

Cost
estimate

Staff
resources
per annum
Consultant

Lead
officer

8

Ensure the annual
inspection of known
hazardous trees

Minimise risk of
injury and damage to
people and property

No incidents of serious
injury or damage

2009
onwards

£5,000

9

Improve awareness of
tree issues

To raise profile and
awareness to the local
community

Increase awareness of
trees at local events i.e.
county show and media
opportunities

2010

-

Carried out as
part of our
ongoing
commitment to
engage the
local
community
within L&CS

IH/RB
GST

10

*Raise at least £15,000 in
external funding over the
next five years

Increase funds for
tree programme

£15,000 of grant aid over
the next five years

2009
onwards

-

20 hours

IH/RB

Progress
update

IH/RB

WREN grant
of £32,500 in
2008. Secured
Forestry
Commission
grant of £5,000
over 5 years.

43

6 RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER DOCUMENTS
The Local Plan and Structure Plan contain policies affecting trees. Nothing in this document
is intended to supersede those policies or Supplementary Planning Policy Guidance and
Design Guides. Likewise, this strategy is intended to augment other tree strategies:







TREES AND WOODLAND - BCC
HIGHWAY TREES - BCC
WOODLAND MANAGEMENT AND MARKETING STRATEGIES - BCC
THE GOVERNMENT’S FORESTRY STRATEGY FOR ENGLAND
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AND MILTON KEYNES BIODIVERSITY ACTION
PLAN 2000 TO 2010.
STRATEGY OF ENGLAND’S TREES, WOODS AND FORESTS - DEFRA

Policy Context
Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act to
make adequate provision for the planting and preservation of trees.
The main regulations governing how we must manage trees are set out in Appendix 1.
Planning policies are set out in the current Aylesbury Vale District Local Plan (AVDLP).
Many are specific to trees and woodlands. Nothing in this document shall supersede the
current AVDLP. It is hoped that this document shall be adopted as Supplementary Planning
Guidance by the Planning Department.
Central Government’s 10 year Vision for Local Government has four main themes:
 National Standards
 Devolution and delegation
 Flexibility
 More choice
For tree management this suggests the way forward is to meet those national standards in
AVDC’s work and allow others to manage trees locally in a way that is supportive of their
local needs.
Targets
Trees in Towns II lists ten targets which most LAs should aspire to. AVDC tree officers
believe we already are achieving six of these targets outlined below. The remaining four
targets need our focus during the lifetime of this new strategy and shown in bold:
1. To have at least one specialist tree officer – AVDC have two.
2. To obtain at least £15,000 in external funding for the LA over the next five years –
in the previous two years this target has been exceeded with help from our green
spaces colleagues.
3. To develop and implement a comprehensive tree strategy – AVDC already has one.
4. To undertake a Best Value Review of the LA’s tree programme.

44

5. To install a computerised tree management system – AVDC has the EzyTreev
system.
6. To ensure that at least 40% of the LA’s tree maintenance work is done on a
systematic, regularly scheduled cycle – AVDC is starting on its third full survey of
its tree stock scheduling all necessary work by priority.
7. To ensure that at least 90% of all the LA’s newly planted trees, excluding woodland
plantings, receive systematic post-planting maintenance until they are established –
AVDC has an established a maintenance programme for every tree planted under
the tree work contract.
8. To establish a programme, within the next five years, that will ensure every TPO is
reviewed on a specified cycle.
9. Every LA that has a planning function to have a comprehensive Supplementary
Planning Guidance document relating to trees and development.
10. Every consent to work on protected trees to be monitored regularly and enforcement
action taken where necessary.

45

7 APPENDICES
Appendix 1 - Regulations
The Council, like any other tree owner, has to abide by certain regulations regarding trees,
the main ones are listed below:


























The Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) 1990.
The Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999 as amended by the Town
and Country Planning (Trees) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2008.
Common Law as it relates to ownership, hazardous trees, nuisance, light etc.
The Hedgerow Regulations 1997.
The Forestry Act 1967 – as amended by the Trees Act 1970 and the Forestry Acts
1979 and 1986.
The Forestry (Felling of Trees) Regulations 1979 as amended by the Forestry
(Felling of Trees) (Amendment) Regulations 1987.
The Forestry (Exemptions from Restrictions of Felling) Regulations 1979 as
amended by the Forestry (Exceptions from Restriction of Felling) (Amendment)
Regulations 1985 and by the Forestry (Exceptions from Restriction of Felling)
(Amendment) Regulations 1988.
The Forestry (Modification of Felling Restrictions) Regulations 1985.
Environmental Impact Assessment (forestry)(England and Wales) Regulations
(1999)
South East Plan, Policy NRM5, section D5.
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.
Conservation (Natural habitats etc) Regulations 1994
Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006.
New Roads and Street Works Act 1991
The Land Drainage Act 1976, section 34, - the Thames region flood defence bylaws
and land drainage bylaws.
Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 1994.
Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997
Local Government Act 1972 Section 111 (fund raising)
Local Government (Misc’ Provisions Act) 1976 Sections 23 & 24 (dangerous trees)
Local Government Act 1972 Section 214 & 215 (Closed church yards)
Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 (Part 8: High Hedges)
Health and Safety at Work Act.
Occupiers Liability Acts
European Procurement Rules.

46

Appendix 2 – Best Practice Guidance
The best practice guidance which the Council will adopt and comply with, to manage its
trees with proper regard for safety of people and structures.












BRITISH STANDARD 3998 TREE WORK.
BRITISH STANDARD 5837 TREES IN RELATION TO CONSTRUCTION.
The Arboricultural Association’s model SUBSIDENCE RISK ASSESSMENT
METHOD (this guidance addresses an extremely complex type of risk and was
withdrawn by the association because of under use. The method has known
weaknesses which future amendments might rectify).
The International Society of Arboriculture’s Mortgage/Insurance assessment method
for buildings on clay soils.
Safe tree working in proximity to overhead electricity lines -Engineering
recommendation G55/1
Arboricultural Practice Notes (published by AAIS in conjunction with the Forestry
Commission Research Stations).
Arboricultural Research Notes (published by AAIS under the auspices of the
Forestry Commission Research Stations).
THE BODY LANGUAGE OF TREES a handbook for failure analysis; by Claus
Mattheck and Helge Breloer.
DIAGNOSIS OF ILL HEALTH IN TREES by R G Strouts and T G Winter.
PRINCIPALS OF TREE HAZARD ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT by Dr
David Lonsdale.

The best practice guidance which the Council will adopt and comply with, to manage its
trees with proper regard for amenity value.
 BRITISH STANDARD 3998 TREE WORK.
 BRITISH STANDARD 5837 TREES IN RELATION TO CONSTRUCTION.
 BRITISH STANDARD 3936 NURSERY STOCK Part 1, specification of trees and
shrubs. Part 4, specification for forest trees. Part 5, specification for poplars and
willows.
 BRITISH STANDARD 4043 PLANTING ROOT BALLED TREES.
 NJUG 10 Guidelines for the planning, installation and maintenance of utility services
in proximity to trees.
 Keepers of Time – Forestry Commission policy for ancient and native woodland.
 The Helliwell system of evaluation of individual trees and woodlands.
 Arboricultural Research Notes.
 Arboricultural Practice Notes.
 Urban Forestry Practice; Handbook 5. Forestry Commission.
 The UK Forestry Standards, especially ‘Standard Note 6: Planting & Managing small
woods

47

Appendix 3 – The Benefits of Trees
The intrinsic beauty of trees
Form,
Stature,
Foliage colour,
Flowers,
Scents,
Textures,
Fruit,
Bark effects.
Other benefits are derived from the location of the trees:
Prominence,
Scale,
Contrasts,
Shade,
Shelter,
Screening,
Relationship to settings - property values can increase by 5-15% with appropriate
trees nearby.
Attractions are also derived from associations the trees have with people:
Historical significance,
Cultural interest,
Quiet recreation,
Rarity,
Play value.
Fundamental benefits include:
Release of oxygen,
Absorption of carbon - 152 kilos of atmospheric carbon dioxide per tree, annually,
Air Cooling - equivalent to saving 122 kWh per tree annually,
Removal of pollutants from the air - each tree can remove 1.7 kilos annually,
Reduction of storm water run off - 3800 litres per tree per annum,
Native species diversity,
Habitats,
Timber products,
Employment.
Source of statistical information – Municipal Urban Forest (Modesto, California, USA)

48

Appendix 4 – Statement of Consultation
AVDC Heads of Service were consulted during the drafting of the document on the 25th
July 2008. Following comments received it was taken to Environment Scrutiny Committee
on the 11th November 2008 and to Cabinet on the 16th December 2008 to agree process for
public consultation and adoption. AVDC Members, District and Town Councils were
informed of the public consultation by the January Planning Bulletin.
The public consultation period ran for six weeks from Friday 2nd January 2009 to Monday
16th February 2009. An article appeared in the Bucks Herald as well being announced on
radio during an interview with Mix 96. During the public consultation period copies of the
draft tree strategy were available to view at the Council’s Customer Service Centre,
Aylesbury and at the Buckingham and Winslow Area offices. Copies of the strategy were
available from the Council’s website with feedback form.
The following organisations were emailed a copy of the strategy on the 2nd January 2009:
Arboricultural Association
Aylesbury Vale Housing Trust
Berks Bucks & Oxon Wildlife Trust
British Trust Conservation Volunteers
Bromford Housing Group
Buckinghamshire County Council
Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment
Catalyst Housing Group
Cherwell District Council
Chiltern District Council
Dacorum District Council
Dioceses of Oxford
English Nature
Environment Agency
Forestry Commission

Green Space
Guinness Midsummer
Hastoe Housing Group
High Elms Tree Surgery Ltd
John O’Conner Ltd
Local Drainage Boards
Milton Keynes Council
National Trust
Police
South Bedfordshire DC
South Northamptonshire DC
South Oxfordshire DC
Sovereign Housing Group
Wycombe District Council

During the consultation period, seven representations were received and be summarised as:
 Offering general support
 Suggesting the draft strategy to be modified in some way.
The following amendments were made to the draft strategy based on the representations
received:

49

50

Page 48. Added RDPE in Glossary
These representations were reviewed and it was determined that they were not significant
enough to warrant the Strategy to return to Cabinet and that the Strategy would be approved
by the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Corporate Director (Services) as agreed by Cabinet.
The Cabinet Member for Leisure in conjunction with the Corporate Director (Services)
agreed and approved the amendments to the strategy document. Aylesbury Vale District
Council Tree Strategy was formally adopted on the 1st August 2009.

51

8 GLOSSARY
AA
AAIS
Amcide
Amenity value
APN
Arboriculture
Ash Die Back Syndrome

ATC
AVDC
AVDP
Beech Bark Disease
Bleeding Canker

BRE Digests
BS / British Standards

BTCV
BVPI 119e
CA

CABE
CCTV
CIRIA

Clay

CLG
Closed Church Yard

Arboricultural Association is a national organisation devoted to the
advancement of arboriculture.
Arboricultural Advisory & Information Service
A stump killing compound whose active ingredient is Ammonium
sulphamate. Note: AVDC does not endorse the use of this product.
The wide benefits from trees - see appendix 3.
Arboricultural Practice Note - published by the Forestry
Commission’s Arboricultural Advisory Information Service.
The science and art of managing trees for amenity purposes,
frequently in urban situations.
Death of parts of the crown. The causes have not been fully
explained but the syndrome is common adjacent to arable land and
ditches in the Midlands. Ash bud moth, senescence and ploughing
through roots may be other factors.
Aylesbury Town Council.
Aylesbury Vale District Council
Aylesbury Vale District Local Plan
Fungi associated with aphid damage to bark of beech trees.
A sometimes fatal bark disease of Horse chestnut caused by the
bacteria Psuedomonas syringae pathovar Aesculi or occasionally
the yeast like organism - Phytophthora citricola or P. cactorum.
Concise advice including the risk to low-rise buildings on clay.
Set out minimum standards and guidance for working practices in
the UK. Such as BS3998 for tree felling and pruning, BS4428 for
tree planting, and BS5837 for trees in relation to construction.
British Trust for Conservation Volunteers became an international
organisation promoting practical conservation projects.
Best Value Performance Indicator for public satisfaction with
parks and open spaces – now superceeded by National Indicators.
Conservation Area: an area of special architectural or historic
interest, the character or appearance of which, it is desirable to
preserve or enhance.
Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment.
Closed Circuit Television cameras for crime prevention in public
places
A company promoting pragmatic best practice advice in the
modern built environment through guidance, research,
publications, training and networks.
Clay soils comprised of microscopic alumina-silicate particles with
variable capacity for water absorption and corresponding changes
in volume.
Communities and Local Government’ formerly known as the
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM).
Once burials cease, this land can become the responsibility of the
parish, who may then transfer certain aspects of maintenance to the

52

Consultant
Contractor
/ sub-contractor
Cordon Sanitare

Danger
DBH
Dutch Elm Disease
EA
Emergency Responses

European Protected
Species Licence
Expediency Test

EzyTreev
Faculty
Feathers

Felling Licence
G.I.S
Gipsy Moth

Glyphosate
Guignardia
Hedge

local authority. See local government act 1972 section 214 & 215.
Qualified professional employed for complex technical advice.
Companies able to undertake tree planting, pruning and felling of
trees plus ancillary works or technical reports.
A ribbon of land within which control measures are taken in an
attempt to prevent the spread of a disease across the sanitary
cordon. Within the cordon the host species is commonly
eliminated to deny the disease a host.
A risk of great magnitude that has become imminently probable.
Diameter at Breast Height (1.5m from ground level on the stem)
A newly introduced strain of fungus Ophiostoma novo-ulmi carried
by elm bark beetles. It is usually fatal to elms.
Environment Agency
Emergencies require immediate action, urgent responses are
planned., routine responses are delayed until all emergent and
urgent incidents are under control.
A licence that is obtained from Natural England that allows
otherwise unlawful acts under the conservation and natural habitats
regulations 1994 to be conducted.
When considering if a new TPO is needed the Tree Officers
consider the level of threat to the tree, necessity of work, legality,
impact on the locality and the owner’s tree management style.
A software system used by AVDC for recording tree data. The
system is produced by RA Information Systems Ltd.
Written consent from the church authority to carry out works.
Young trees usually with an upright central leading shoot and a
stem furnished with evenly spread and balanced lateral growth to
near ground level, according to species.
Permission from the Forestry Commission to fell growing trees.
Geographical Information System: software providing maps and
analysis of data.
Lymantria dispar. In large numbers this pest can cause severe
defoliation of trees. Aylesbury is one of a few places infected in
the UK.
The active ingredient of a commonly used systemic herbicide.
Fungal disease of horse chestnut foliage.
Trees or bushes planted as linear features for shelter, barriers
and/or screening and regularly managed by laying or clipping.
Within the context of TPO a hedge it is a row of bushes or shrubs
or trees subject to hedgerow management. Not old trees of
reasonable height and not individual trees standing in a hedge.
Within the context of Hedgerow Regulations it is a row of bushes
forming a hedge etc, with trees growing within it.
Within the context of the High Hedges Regulations a ‘nuisance
hedge’ is an evergreen or semi evergreen row of continuous
trees/bushes above 2m in height that detracts from the reasonable

53

enjoyment of a neighbouring home/garden.
Helliwell System

ISA
Item
LAs
Leaf miner
Major Development Area
Mega-trends
National Indicators
National Vegetation
Classification
NHBC
NJUG 10

Nuisance

NVQ level 3
ODPM
Off site provision
Order
Parochial
Pathfinder Status
Pathogens
Pioneer Woodland
Pollard
RDPE
RHS
Riparian

A method widely used in the UK for measuring the amenity value
of trees and woodlands. It takes into account their size, longevity,
condition, prominence, landscape, site suitability and cultural
values. A financial value for a tree or woodland can also be
obtained from the system.
International Society of Arboriculture. An organisation devoted to
the advancement of arboriculture.
An instruction issued to our contractor for tree work at particular
locations. An element of a ‘work order’.
Local Authorities
Insect larvae feeding parasitically inside leaves.
Strategic allocation of land, providing the opportunity to create
new, satellite communities around Aylesbury.
Large changes in the tree population, often too big and slow to be
noticeable without comparing previous records over several years.
The Department for Communities and Local Government’s new
performance framework for Local Authorities.
Details of the composition and proportions of woodland plant
communities in the UK .
National House Building Council. Their publication ‘Chapter 4.2’
provides advice on building near trees.
National Joint Utilities Group publication No 10: Guidance for the
planning, installation and maintenance of utility services in
proximity to trees.
This word is used in its legal sense of ‘a material/financial loss to a
neighbour’, not in its everyday sense. Within the context of this
document nuisance is meant to describe a dispute that is
sufficiently serious for a court to decide i.e. it is ‘actionable in
law’.
National Vocational Qualification level sufficient to supervise a
work gang, act as assistant Tree Officer and survey trees.
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, now called Communities and
Local Government, see CLG.
Financial or material contribution from developers in lieu of
facilities provided in their development sites.
A batch of work items issued monthly to the contractor.
Issues connected with Parishes.
Joint working with other local authorities in Buckinghamshire.
Fungi, bacteria, viruses that can harm their host organism. Some
plants and animals can also be considered pathogenic to trees.
‘Pioneer type’ woodland is of recent origin and normally arises by
self seeding of pioneer species like birch, oak, hawthorn, ash etc.
A tree cut once or repeatedly at a particular height. Usually cut on
a semi-regular basis, with the majority of the crown removed.
The Rural Development Programme for England
The Royal Horticultural Society.
Issues and features connected with river banks.

54

Risk
Roundup Pro Biactive
Semi-mature
SEMTOG
Sites
Sonic tomography
Storm

Subsidence

Supplementary Planning
Guidance
TPO

Tree
Tree feature

Trees in Town II
Triage
TWP

VAHT
Wards
Whips
Wildlife

The chance of something adverse happening, its magnitude and
probability.
A herbicide whose active ingredient is glyphosate. Note: AVDC
does not endorse the use of this product.
A large young tree prepared in a nursery for planting. The stem
circumference is in excess of 200mm at 1m above ground level.
South East Midlands Tree Officers Group. A forum for exchange
of ideas and experiences locally.
An ad hoc and unofficial subdivision of Wards, normally the
smallest area used for organising tree works.
The use of sound or shock waves to create cross sectional
illustrations of the internal integrity of tree stems.
A wind force measuring ‘force ten’ or more on the Beaufort Scale,
seldom experienced inland, causing healthy trees to uproot and
causing major structural damage.
Foundations supported on clay soils can move if moisture
fluctuations alter the volume of the clay. Tree water demands can
cause clay to shrink leading to subsidence. Loss or death of trees
can occasionally cause an opposite force know as ‘heave’. These
forces are extremely powerful.
Supplementary planning guidance is non-statutory local authority
approved policy which could be a material consideration in terms
of determining planning applications.
Tree Preservation Order: a tree, tree group, woodland or area of
land on which tree work is normally unlawful without consent
from the local planning authority.
Wood forming plants capable of growing to be quite large and
usually forming single, self supporting stems.
AVDC’s database records trees, stumps, woodlands, plantations,
suitable new planting sites. A record may represent one tree, none
or several hundred. The majority of records are individual trees.
CLG publication which identifies good practice principles that
local authorities should aspire to.
Division of incidents into three categories: 1 emergency, 2 urgent,
and 3 routine.
Trees Working Party. The role of this group of elected members is
“to inspect trees in cases where objections and representation have
been made regarding the making of a TPO thereon, consider the
objections and representations and report back on its finding to the
Development Control Committee”.
Vale of Aylesbury Housing Trust. The body that took over
ownership of Housing land and trees in July 2006.
An official geographical/political area of the District. Used as an
area for tree management and often subdivided into Sites.
Young trees consisting of only a single slender stem, without
significant side branching.
All living things including their habitats and resources. Within the
context of this document the phrase is intended to include all the
District’s trees.

55

Woodland

Land containing many trees and a distinct canopy layer, shrub
layer and ground flora. National Vegetation Classes in the Vale
include W8, W16 and W5/6.

56

9 INDEX
AA Subsidence Risk Assessment, 11
air quality, 4, 16
alders, 22
Alfred Rose Park, 22
amenity value, 7, 8, 11, 16, 17, 24, 45, 50
Arboricultural Advisory & Information
Service, 48
Arboricultural Association
AA, 24, 45, 48
Ascot House, 5
ash, 5, 6, 9, 21, 22, 50
Ash Die-Back syndrome, 6
autumn colour, 22
Aylesbury, 3, 6, 7, 11, 18, 22, 26, 32, 33,
42, 48, 49, 51
Aylesbury Central Ward, 17
bats, 14, 16
Bedfordshire County Council, 31
Bedgrove, 18, 32
beech, 5, 6, 23, 48
Beech Bark Disease, 6, 48
beetles, 18, 49
Bernwood, 5, 19
BEST VALUE, 31
Best Value Performance Indicators
BVPI, 32
best value review, 42
Biodiversity Action Plan, 9
bird droppings, 13
birds, 14, 18, 21
blackthorn, 5
Bleeding Canker, 6, 37, 48
boundary, 5, 13
Bourton, 3
BRE, 11, 48
British Standards, 8, 9, 48
BRITISH STANDARDS, 8, 24, 30
BRITISH TRUST FOR
CONSERVATION VOLUTEERS, 32
BS 3998, 8
BS 4428, 8
BS 5837, 8
BS5837, 8, 9, 28, 29, 48
Buckingham, 3, 18, 22, 23, 32

Buckingham Community Wildlife
Project, 32
Buckingham Society, 33
Buckingham Town Council, 3, 33
Buckinghamshire County Council
BCC, 11, 25, 31, 33
budget, 3, 10, 37
Calvert, 3
CCTV, 17, 29, 48
Cemetery, 3, 32
Chalk, 5
Chandos, 3
cherry, 9, 11, 20, 21
Clay, 5, 48
climate, 6, 9, 29
Climate change, 5, 25
closed church yards, 20
Closed Church Yards, 24
Closed Churchyards, 14
Community Chest, 33
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT, 31
computer database, 9
Conservation Areas, 7, 13, 24
contractors, 4, 7, 11, 15, 16, 18, 24, 25,
26, 28, 32
Councillors, 28
County Council, 11, 13, 19
damage, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23,
25, 26, 28, 29, 41, 48, 51
database, 9, 10, 28, 51
deadwood, 18
deciduous, 22
de-icing salt, 29
Development Control Committee, 7, 51
disease, 6, 16, 22, 26, 48, 49
diseases, 6, 24, 26, 34, 37
Drainage, 14, 15, 44
Dutch Elm Disease, 6, 49
duty of care, 9, 13, 16, 28
EA
Environment Agency, 15, 49
elder, 5
Electricity, 15
elm, 5, 6, 49

57

Elm, 6, 22, 49
EMERGENCY, 8, 25
enforcement, 26, 29, 30, 40, 43
Environment Agency
EA, 32, 49
Epidemics, 26
European Union, 15
EzyTreev, 31, 33, 43, 49
fallen trees, 25, 26
Felling, 11, 14, 17, 31, 44, 49
fences, 13
Fencing, 18
Firewood, 20
Forestry Commission, 6, 10, 14, 16, 27,
32, 41, 45, 48, 49
friends groups, 32
fungal decay, 16
fungi, 18
Gatehouse, 22
Grant aid, 10, 11, 26
Grants, 33
grass cutting, 18, 29
gravel, 5
Great Brickhill, 5
Green Man, 19
Guignardia Blight, 6
Gypsy Moth, 32
habitats, 3, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 26, 44,
49, 51
Halton, 5
Hartwell, 5
hawthorn, 5, 50
hazard, 13
HAZARD, 45
Health and Safety Executive, 16
Heartlands, 22
Hedge, 8, 9, 14, 49
Hedge height, 8, 9
Hedgerow, 5, 8, 9, 13, 44, 49
hedgerows, 6, 14
Helliwell, 11, 45, 50
highway, 11, 31, 38
Highway Act, 13
Hilltop, 32
Holloway Spinney, 18
horse chestnut, 6, 49
house, 16
Hunter Street, 32
information leaflets, 24, 32

injury, 13, 41
Inspections, 9
Insurance, 31, 45
Internal Drainage Board, 32
International Society of Arboriculture
ISA, 33, 45, 50
Interpretation boards, 19
Land Drainage Act, 14
leaf fall, 13, 16
leaf litter, 16
legal nuisance, 13, 16, 28
level monitoring, 11
lighting, 29
Litter, 19
Local Development Framework, 4, 30
logs, 11, 18
Maids Moreton Avenue, 18
mammals, 18
maple, 5, 9, 21, 22
maples, 5, 22
Marketing, 25, 26
mega-trends, 34
Mentmore, 5
Middle Claydon, 5
Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 13
Monitoring, 6, 18, 34
Moth, 6, 49
mowing, 29
National Tree Week, 32
National Trust, 10
National Vegetation Classification, 18, 50
native, 9, 17, 18, 22, 23, 34
Native Black Poplar, 5
New Roads and Street Works Act, 15,
44
Newcastle City Council, 37
NHBC, 11, 50
NJUG 10, 45, 50
nuisance, 13, 16, 28, 44, 49, 50
NVQ, 28, 50
oak, 5, 11, 20, 21, 22, 50
overhang, 8, 13, 16
pagoda trees, 22
Parish Councils, 10, 31
parishes, 24, 33
Parochial Church Councils, 14, 24
Pathfinder, 31, 50
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT, 34
Pine, 5

58

planes, 22
planting, 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19,
21, 22, 23, 26, 29, 31, 32, 33, 40, 42,
43, 48, 49, 51
policies, 3, 4, 8, 30, 42
Pollarding, 17
poplar, 9
Poplar Scab, 6
poplars, 5, 17, 21, 34, 45
power lines, 15, 25
privacy, 16
pruning, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 31, 48, 49
public consultation, 22, 40
Railway Walk, 18
Rainfall, 5
re-pollarding, 11, 17, 21
rights of way, 13
River, 5
Riverside Walk, 32
root barrier, 11
rowan, 9
sand, 5
schedule of rates, 36
semi-mature, 22
senior officers, 28
shade, 4, 8, 13, 16
shelter, 4, 5, 16, 49
Sites of Special Scientific Interest, 5
Southcourt, 22
South-east Midlands Tree Officers Group
SEMTOG, 31
storm, 8, 22, 25, 26, 46
Stowe, 5
Structure Plan, 42
Students, 33
Stump Treatments, 18
SUBSIDENCE, 45
subsidence risk assessment, 11
Supplementary Planning Guidance, 39,
42, 43, 51
sycamore, 5
Targets, 42
tenant, 33
Tenants, 11
The Hedgerow Regulations, 8, 9, 44
thorn, 5, 9

Timber, 11, 20, 46
tomography, 11, 51
TPO, 7, 13, 39, 43, 49, 51
TPO review, 38
Tree Council, 32
Tree Preservation Orders, 7, 8, 9, 13, 24
Tree Register of the British Isles, 32
Tree Root Damage to Buildings Vol 1 &,
11
Tree Roots and Buildings, 11
Tree Wardens, 33
Trees Working Party, 7, 51
TV reception, 8, 16
TV signal, 13
UK Forestry Standard, 8, 9, 18
urea, 29
utility services, 45, 50
VAHT, 9, 11, 15, 33, 51
Vale Countryside Volunteers
VCV, 33
Vale of Aylesbury Housing Trust, 3, 51
vandalism, 20, 22
veteran, 3, 28, 29
Veteran Tree, 3
views, 8, 13, 16
villages, 23
Waddesdon, 5
Walkers, 18
walls, 13, 14
walnut, 11, 20, 23
Walnut Tree Meadow, 23
Wendover, 22, 23
Whaddon Chase, 5, 19
Whitehill Park, 22
wildflower, 18
wildlife, 4, 9, 11, 18, 20
Wildlife and Countryside Act, 14, 44
willows, 5, 45
Winslow, 18, 19, 23, 31, 32
Wittlewood, 5
woodchips, 11
Woodland Initiative Target Zone, 19
woodlands, 3, 4, 7, 11, 18, 19, 29, 33, 42,
45, 50, 51
Wootton Underwood, 5
yew, 11, 20

59

